Decision XNo. /5‘7\7\5 \ij "w i ~:Im

ESFPORE TZE RAILRCAD COLIIISSION OF THEE STATE COF CALIFORNIA

Iz the Laotter of the Investigatlion

on the Commission’s owa motion of Case No. 2049.
the rates, operations and practices

of Weaverville Electric Company.

C. Z. Zdwards, for Weaverville Electric Company.
B. R. Brown, for Weavervilie Eighway Lighting District.

BY TEE COMIISSION:

C2IXNIOKX

Thic 12 an investigation on the Commission's own motion
into the electric rates, omerations and practices of Weaverville
Tlectric Company. The rates and cervice conditions of thles com=
pany hove, until the present time, never beer Lormally beforxe tais
Coxmission.

The Vesverville Electric Company was organized in 1893,
direct current energy being generated irn & smsall hydro-eleciric
plant, and flat rate lighting furniched in the town of Veaver-
ville. In 1923 %the distridution system was entirely rebuilt,the
0ld power plant was sbandoned ag 2 source of supply end service
froa the Pacific Gas and Electric Company was secured. AT tae
same time & metered service was iraugursated.

L8 & result of metered rates and the changed opersating
conditions, there has been a certain amount of dissatizfaction

on the part of several consuwmers. AL voluntary reduction in rates

.00 the part of the company faliled to entirely remove this condi-

l.




tion, arnd the compeny intimated o the Comnmission thut & general
invostigation would bo welcomod.

Bearing in this proceeding was neld at Weaverville

October 29,1924, testimony being introduced and the matter sub-

&

mitted for decision.

An ectimate of hictoricel reproduction cost of 'the prop~
erties as of October 31,1924, was submitted by lr. Charles Grun-
sky o0f the Commission’s Zxngireering Deparvment. The Zollowing
table gives the veluetion 0f the propervies o8 appraised by ir.

Gruasyy:

2A2IE NC. 1.

Tistorical Revroduction Cost Aporaisal
aeaverszIe Tlectric como
oL © ) iyl %

Propervies as ctober ol,L924%e

Orgsnization Expence $100.00
Poles and Tixtures 1,5684.00
Ovexnead System : 2,133.00
myancsformers and Line Devices 451.00
Services 639.00
Moters L1,452.00
Cottage at Powerplant 750.00
0ffsce Turniture and Fixtures 100.00
Materiazls and Supplies 100.00

TOTAL ORERATIVE CARITAL $7,289.00

mhere being no quection a& to the reasonableness of
the sbove sporaisal, the amournt $7,289.00 will be used in the
determination of & rate base for 1925. No considersiion will be
given in the rate base 10O +het hydro-electric properiy held dy
Kre. Gransky to be non-operative. The record in thic csse clearly
shows that past earaings have been sufficient o have rotired
thic property, as well as the poriion oI the distridbution system
recontly robuilt, had & proper depreciation reserve been ostab-
liched. 3uch o devrocistion reserve would zotv have caused the

stockrolders to receive less than o fair return.




To the onorativo capital as showzn in Tadble io. 1 must
be added & reasonsdle allowance for working cash caplital and for
capitol expenditures becoming necessary in 1925. .fter due con-
sideration, an allowance 0f 2400.00 Zor working cash cspital and
5250.00 for eddivions to capitel in 1928 are deemed reasonsvle.

The £ollowing table gives the zsummation of items entexr-

ing into the rate base for 1925, s2c wused in this decizion:

TLELS 1N0. 2.

Summation 02 Items
Tnterine Into Rete Base
roy Year l9zZo.

Total Cperctive Cepitel ( Frox Teble No. 1) £7,289.00
working Cash Capital 400,00
Allowernce for idditional Capital

xperditures during 1928 250.00

TOTAL TOR 1925 RATE BLS3 27,939.00

This company 2es never set acide & depreciation annuily.
Testinmony in the present cese is %o the effect that a devrecietion

annuity of $200.00 iz reasonsble, snd this figure will be used.

Ir line with Fformex decicions, it is the position of this Commis-
b 4 -

gion that this utility cshould asccount for the depreciation arnu-
ivies waich it will be permitied To collect from rates Iin the
future. This also cpplies to interest wpon the accumulated reo-
serve, which must supplement these cnmuities if they are To be
edequate.

MeseS heve been estimated at $350.00 for 1925, beced
upon & Rross revenue 0 approximavely &, 700,00 during the calendar‘
year 1924. Thic cmount is reaconable and will accordingly be used.

Opersting expenses, exclusive 0L tyxes and depreciation,
for the yeer 1925, were estimsted by Mr. Grunmsky to be $3,850.00.
™ais estimste includes cost of purchased power at $950.00, which

B )
-
Vg




Zigure may safoly be reduced to $200.00 in view of additionsl
infoxrmntion now availsblo 4o tho Commission.
The fLollowing is a tabulation of operatirg expenses

for the year 1925, as they will be used in this decision:

TLELE NO. 3.

Tatimoted Orerating Exnenses
Exclusive of Taxes anc lLevreclailon.
Weoverville ALeCLric Company — vear 1325.

Purchecsed Power $900.00
Distribution Expencze 300.00
Commexrcial Depariment Zxnense 600.00
Saleries apd Expences of Genersl Cfficers 1,700.00
liscellaneous General Zxpense 275.00
Repaire Lo Gexersl Capitsal 25.00

TOTAL £3, 800,00

Grocss operating revenue Ior 1924 will be slightly less
then 44,700.00. Indications point to & greater use of energy for
lighting and power during the year 1925, and & gross revemue of
54,900.00 may vherefore be expected, if the present rates ore con-
tinwed in effect.

The Lollowing table cets fortk the revenue and return
which should result, assuming the nresent rates to apply to the

conditions as herein estimated for the year 1925:

TABIE NO. 4.

ZTstimatel Revenue, Zxmence, and Net 2eturm
Heavervilie Zlectric Company ~ l9go Zstimate

Grozs Revenue . o4, 900.00
Operating Zxpenses, Table &  133,800.00
Texes 250.00

Totel Lypences 54, 150.00

Depreciation 200.00
4 350.00

Yet for return 550,00

Rote o2 return on rate base of §7,939.00 79




mhe Commission has held in o number of instances thet
8 por cent waz a roasonable roturn on capital investment. In tThe
prosent instance, rates yielding'an 8 per cent return would be
higher then the consumers could reasonsbdly be expected to pay,
and & return of 7 per cent, as indicated in Teble No: &, is there-
fore fourd +6 be reasonsble. The rate schedules set forth in the
order sccompanying this opinion would have resulied in suck a ro-
torn for the pest yeer and with a normel increase in the use oX
olectrioity in the community s moxre lidberasl return will be re-

caived.

The existing lighting sckedule is somewhat out of pro-

portion 4o the cost of service. The new sckedule for lighting

provides £or & highor minimum charge and substantial reduction
in cost to those consumers using lsxrger qusntities of erergy.
Street lighting rates and heatirg and cooking rates are reduced.
The general power schedule is revised without ckange in rate Vo

apy present POWEr CON3UMOT.

The Railrocd Commission having mede, upron ite own mo-
tion, an investigation into the electric rates, operstions and
practices of Weaverville Electric Company, & public hearing nav-
ing been held, the matter deing sutmitted and now ready for de~
cision;

The Railrosd Commissiorn hereby finds as & fact thet
the electric retes of weaverville Electric Company are unjust,
unreasonable and diseriminstory, in so far as they diffexr from
<ne olectric retes hereinafter set Lorth, whick are declared to
be just end ressonsble rates.

Basing its order upon the foregoing finding ol fact

and the findings of fact in the opinion preceding this order,

S.




IT IS EZXSBY ORDERED THAT:
(1) wveaverville Zloectric Compuny cnarge und collect
for electric service now supplied under filed gchedunles, the
rates set forth in Exkibdit "A" attached hereto =nd made o raxrt

hexrecof.
Such rates to be filed with this Commiscion on or be-

fore December 20,1924, =nd to become offective for motered Ser-
vice with bills besed upon regulsr meter resdings taken on and
after Decomboer 20,1924, and Lor flat rate serice dolivered on
and after Deconmder 1,l924.

(2) Each year, beginning with the celondar year 1925,
Weavexville Zlectric Compony Qccount T0 its reserve for accrued
&epreciation for an anmuity cslculated in accordonce with the
principles followed in tho opinion preceding this order, and slso
for interest at the rate of 6 per cent per anaum upon the balance
0X the recerve for sceruned deprocistion on the Pfinst day ol oach

year.
(3) The effective date 0f this oxder be Decembor 1,

1925,

Dated ot San Francisco, Californise, this ¢Q=S b&_ day

of November, 1924.

%

Cormissioners.







SCEEDULE I~l
(Cancellire Schedule I~1)

GENZRAL LIGIETING SEIVICE:

'Appiicable to general domestic axnd commercial
lighting, including household applisnces axnd sirgle phase .
service 0 motor loads not to exceed 3 E.Z. capeclty.
TEXRITORY:

tire territory served by the compary.

Mrst 7 KWE or less per meter per montk $1.50
Text 43 ™ por metexr per moxnth -0 per
Next 150 " " v . "
Yext 300 T v v A .06 T
All over 500 7 7 " A £04 7

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Single phase motors of an aggregate copacity
of 3 EP or less may receive sexvice oOr xmay de combined with
general lighting sexvice under +kis scrhedule of rates &t the
option of the coxsumer; provided tkat, in case of combinavion
service, the totel onergy is supplied through one meter.

nhe minimwm charge applicadle to this combization
sexvice is orly that mirimum charge as sSeil Lorth sbove.




SCEEDULE I~-2.

(Cencelling Schedule L~2)

TREZDT AND HIGETAY LIGHTING:

Applicable to existing sireet axd kighwey llghting
in the town of Weaverviile, waere eguipment is owned axnd -
teined by Weeverville Eigkway Lightinz District, snd roecessary
attecknents eve made to Compaay poles.

FLAT RADE SEXVICS:

Yonthly ckharge per
Lamp Zeting. Tamp-ALll night sexvice.

Maltivle Laumps: 40 Tetts T «65
60 +95

75 " 1.20

100 ; 150

0 " 2.1C

200 ? 2.75

MINIUTL:

27,50 per morth.

AL COXDITIONS:

(o) Turning on end switcking off of ligkts o be
controlled by suitadle time clock device to De owned, main-
tained snd regwlsted by Teaverville Highway Lightirg Districet,
period of lighting not to exceed an everage of texn hcurs pexr
nigkt throughout the year. A

(b) Additfonsl lights instelled exd maintained by
private parties may be served fvom the same circuit at the ahove
rataes.




SCEEDULE C-1.

(Coxncellings Schedule C-1)

CENERAL ESATING AND COOKING SERVICE:

) Appliceble to gozeral dewestic apd commerclal
eating, cooking and/or water neating service.

TERRITORY:

Brtire territory served by the company.

Tirst 120 XWE per metex per month 5.0¢ pei playyo
A1) over 120 XWE per meter per month 2.5¢ yer XVE

YINIMUE CHARGE:

Sixty ceats per month yer kilowatt of connected
load, but not less than $3.00 per month.

SPECTATL CONDITIONS:

(2} Comneected loed will be takeaz as the nome
plate rating of heating and cooking apperatius permenently
inctelled and which may be cozmected at aay ome time, caslculated
to the nearest one-tenth of & kilowett.

(b) single pkase motors sggregeting o horsepower
or less may be combined with heating exd cooking under thic
sechednle, in which cose oack horsepower of coanectoed load
will be considered egquivalent to oxne kilowatt of connected load
ir. determining the ninimum ckarge.




SCEEDULE C=2.

(Cancelling Screduvle C=2)

COMBINATION DOLESOIC SZEXVICS:

Applicable to domestlc combination ligkticg, bosting,
cooking &nd smsll power Sexvice Where CORSTIOX permenently
fnstalls and uses oppliances of at least 2 kilowatis capecity.

TERRITOXY:

Entire texritory sexved by tho company.

RATE:
Pirst 30 XVE per meter per month

Noxt 170 LVE vor moter per month
A1l over D0 X per meter per moanth

MINDICL, CEARGE:

Sixty ceats per month per dlowett of connected
load, but not lesc than $3.00 per nonth.

SPECIALL CONDITIONS:

(a2} Conmected loed will be taken as the neme
plate raoting.of rnesting and cookirg apparsius nermenently
installed apd weoick may be connmected at ony one time, cal-
ctlated to the nearest one-texth of & kilowatt.

(b} Single phase motors aggregeting % horce-
power Or less mey be combined with heating anxd cooking
woder this schedule, in waich ccse each rorsepower of
connocted load chall be considered equivalent to one
vilowatt of conrected losd in determining the ninimom

chaerge.




SCEEDULE Z=-1

(Cancelling Sckhedule P=~1)

GENZERAL DPOWER SZEVICE:

Appliceble to general commereial and inaﬁstrial

power service, to commercial heating snd cooking sexvice, and 10
roctifler serxvice.

TERRITORY:

Intire territory cerved by the company.

Rate per kilowatt hour for
Yonthly consuxption of

Text 50 X'E A1l over 100
por k.p. KFE per hed.

Eorsepower of comnected
losd. -

2"9 hopn

10-24 2.p.
25 h.v. and over

LETNIMOM CEARGE:

Pirst 10 H.D. of coxnected loed $l.25 per E.P.por mo.
but iz no case less than $2.50 per mo.
A1l over 10 E.2.0f connected losd $1.00 per Z.P.per mo.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Service mnder the above rates will normelly be
rexndered atll0 and 220 volis.

(b) Tze commected loed will be taken as the horsepower
rating of the cguipment used, wrich moy al any one tine be connected
+0 the company's line, but in no case less tran 2 horsepower.

(¢) Any consmmer may ovtain the rates for a lasrger
stallation by guersrieelng the retes and minimum charges sppli-
szble to the larger instellatioz.

(a) Nercury arc rectifiers and commercisl hesting and
cooking installatiozs may oblain service wder this schedule. TFor
tke purpose of determining rates and mirimum charges, each kilowatt
of comnected load will be considered as equivalent To one horsepower.




